

No. A09-1961

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

City of North Oaks,

Appellant,

vs.

Rajbir S. and Carol L. Sarpal,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES**

Leonard J. Schweich (#0199515)
Susan Steffen Tice (#131131)
JARDINE, LOGAN & O'BRIEN, P.L.L.P.
8519 Eagle Point Blvd., Ste. 100
Lake Elmo, MN 55402
(651) 290-6500

*Attorneys for Appellant
City of North Oaks*

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 281-1232

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities*

David J. Szerlag (#034476)
PRITZKER OLSEN, P.A.
45 S. Seventh St., Ste. 2950
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0202

*Attorney for Respondents Rajbir S. and
Carol L. Sarpal*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A government employee’s good-faith, but erroneous, representation of fact can never rise to the level of affirmative misconduct.....	4
A. The doctrine of equitable estoppel against the government is extremely narrow under this Court’s precedent.....	4
B. It would be bad public policy to expand the doctrine of equitable estoppel against the government.....	6
1. An expansion of the doctrine of equitable estoppel against the government would create separation-of-powers conflicts.....	7
2. An expansion of the doctrine of equitable estoppel against the government would require governmental entities to spend their increasingly limited public resources to defend against new equitable-estoppel claims.....	8
3. An expansion of the doctrine of equitable estoppel against the government would chill government employees’ willingness to provide information to the public.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
MINNESOTA STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 462.357.....	7-8
MINNESOTA CASES	
<i>Bond v. Comm’r of Revenue,</i> 691 N.W.2d 831 (Minn. 2005).....	4, 5
<i>Brown v. Minn. Dep’t of Public Welfare,</i> 368 N.W.2d 906 (Minn. 1985).....	4
<i>In re Westling Mfg., Inc.,</i> 442 N.W.2d 328 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)	
<i>Interstate Power Co., Inc. v. Nobles County Bd. of Comm’rs,</i> 617 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 2000).....	4
<i>Jasaka Co. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 309 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 1981).....	4, 10
<i>Kmart Corp. v. County of Stearns,</i> 710 N.W.2d 761 (Minn. 2006).....	4, 6
<i>Krummenacher v. City of Minnetonka,</i> 783 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 2010).....	8
<i>Mesaba Aviation Div. of Halvorson of Duluth, Inc. v. County of Itasca,</i> 258 N.W.2d 877 (Minn. 1977).....	4, 5
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Office of Appellate Courts County of Hennepin,</i> 632 N.W.2d 216 (Minn. 2001).....	4
<i>Ridgewood Dev. Co. v. State,</i> 294 N.W.2d 288 (Minn. 1980).....	4, 5, 7, 8

FEDERAL CASES

Huntt v. Gov't of Virgin Islands,
382 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1967).....8

Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990).....9

United States v. Lazy FC Ranch,
481 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1973).....5

OTHER AUTHORITY

Equitable Estoppel Against the Federal Government,
104 Harv. L. Rev. 286 (Nov. 1990).....9
